

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2020 No. 1453**

**The Common Organisation of the Markets  
in Agricultural Products (Miscellaneous  
Amendments) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2020**

**PART 3**

Amendment to domestic regulations

**The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products and Common  
Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019**

**14.**—(1) The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products and Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019<sup>(1)</sup> are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1 (citation and commencement)—

- (a) in the heading, for “and commencement” substitute “, commencement and extent”;
- (b) number the existing paragraph as paragraph (1);
- (c) after the new paragraph (1) insert—

“(2) Regulation 18 extends to Great Britain only.”.

(3) In regulation 2 (amendment to Regulation 1308/2013)—

- (a) in paragraph (5) (amendment to Article 122 of Regulation 1308/2013) in the inserted text, after “appropriate authority”, in each place it occurs, insert “in England, Wales or Scotland”;
- (b) in paragraph (6)(a) (amendment to Article 123 of Regulation 1308/2013), in the inserted text, after “appropriate authority” insert “in England, Wales or Scotland”.

(4) After regulation 2 insert—

“**2A.**—(1) Omit Part A point IV of Annex 14 (import of eggs) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 establishing a common organisation of agricultural markets and on specific provisions for certain agricultural products<sup>(2)</sup>.”.

(5) Regulation 4 (amendment to Regulation 589/2008) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (6) to (11).

(6) In paragraph (2) (amendment to Article 1 of Regulation 589/2008)—

- (a) in paragraph (a)(ii), in the substituted text omit point (p)(ii);
- (b) in paragraph (a)(iv), in the inserted text—

---

<sup>(1)</sup> [S.I. 2019/1422](#).

<sup>(2)</sup> EUR 2007/1234, repealed by EUR 2013/1308. Point IV of Part A of Annex XIV remains in force by virtue of Article 230(1) (c) of EUR 2013/1308.

- (i) omit point (u)(ii);
  - (ii) omit point (w);
  - (iii) in point (z), for “, Scotland or Northern Ireland” substitute “or Scotland”.
- (7) In paragraph (12)(b)(ii) (amendment to Article 12 of EUR 2008/589), in the substituted text omit point (ii).
- (8) For paragraph (15) (amendment to Article 29 of Regulation 589/2008), substitute—
- “(15) In Article 29—
  - (a) in the heading, at the end insert “and for movement into Northern Ireland”;
  - (b) in the first subparagraph—
    - (i) after “export”, insert “, or movement into Northern Ireland,”;
    - (ii) for “Annex XIV to Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007” substitute “Annex 7 to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013.”.
- (9) Before paragraph (16) (amendment to Article 30(3) of Regulation 589/2008) insert—
- “(15A) After Article 30(2), insert—
  - “(2A) Eggs and packs of eggs moving from Northern Ireland to Great Britain must be marked in accordance with the requirements in this Regulation and in Annex 7 to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013.”.
- (10) In paragraph (16)(c) (amendment to Article 30(3) of Regulation 589/2008), in the inserted text, for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”.
- (11) In paragraph (21) (amendment to Annex 2 of Regulation 589/2008)—
- (a) in paragraph (a)(i), in the substituted text omit point (ii);
  - (b) in paragraph (a)(ii)(bb), in the substituted text omit point (ii);
  - (c) in paragraph (b), in the substituted text omit point (b);
  - (d) in paragraph (c)(ii), in the substituted text omit point (ii).
- (12) Regulation 5 (amendment to Regulation 617/2008) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (13) to (15).
- (13) In paragraph (2)(b) (amendment to Article 1 of Regulation 617/2008), in the inserted text, omit subparagraph (b).
- (14) In paragraph (4)(f) (amendment to Article 3 of Regulation 617/2008), in the inserted text—
- (a) omit paragraph 9;
  - (b) in paragraph 10, for “, Scotland or Northern Ireland” substitute “or Scotland”.
- (15) Omit paragraph (5) (amendment to Article 4 of Regulation 617/2008).
- (16) In regulation 6 (amendment to Regulation 2568/91)—
- (a) in paragraph (2)(b) (amendment to Article 1(7) of Regulation 2568/91), in the inserted text—
    - (i) omit subparagraph (a)(ii)(bb);
    - (ii) in subparagraph (b), for “, Scotland or Northern Ireland” substitute “or Scotland”;
    - (iii) omit subparagraph (c)(ii);
  - (b) in paragraph (3)(a)(i)(bb) (amendment to Article 2(2) of Regulation 2568/91), in the substituted text, for “, Scotland and Northern Ireland” substitute “and Scotland”;
  - (c) in paragraph (4) (amendment to Article 2a of Regulation 2568/91)—
    - (i) for sub-paragraph (a), substitute—



---

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

---

- (ii) in paragraph (ii), in the substituted text, for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;
- (g) for paragraph (18)(a) (amendment to Article 20(1) of Regulation 543/2008), substitute—
  - “(a) in paragraph 1, for “the Community” substitute “Great Britain”;
- (19) In regulation 17(3) (amendment to [S.I. 2011/452](#)), in the substituted text, for “office”, in both places it occurs substitute “officer”.